• Eligible securityholders4 will be invited to subscribe for up to $30,000 of SPP Securities per securityholder, free of transaction and brokerage costs

• The SPP offer price will be the issue price of the Institutional Placement

• The Issue date of the SPP Securities will be 27 August 2024

• Further information in relation to the SPP will be dispatched to eligible securityholders on or around 1 August 2024

Ranking
• Placement Securities will rank pari passu with existing securities on the date of issue

• SPP Securities will be issued on 27 August 2024 and will rank pari passu with existing securities on the date of issue

Underwriting • The Institutional Placement is fully underwritten by Macquarie Capital (Australia) Limited and Jefferies (Australia) Pty Limited

Better Communities. Together.
r Title

Strong balance sheet with substantial capacity

Equity Raising Overview (continued)

23 July 2024 | 16

1. Excludes any impact attributable to the SPP.
2. Gearing calculated as ratio of net borrowings over total assets less cash; includes the impact of the Institutional Placement but does not include any impact attributable to SPP.

Sources & uses of funds

As at 30 June 2024
Institutional
Placement1

30 June 2024
Pro Forma

($ million) ($ million) ($ million)

Cash and other assets 44.7 44.7

Investment properties 1,579.1 92.0 1,671.1

Total assets 1,623.8 1,715.8

Trade and other liabilities 17.3 17.3

Distributions payable 15.5 15.5

Borrowings 377.0 (25.0) 352.0

Total liabilities 409.8 384.8

Net assets 1,214.0 1,331.0

Number of securities on issue (m) 356.3 31.7 388.0

Net asset value per security ($) 3.41 3.43

Gearing2 22.6% 19.9%

Sources of funds1 $ million

Institutional placement 120.0

Total Sources 120.0

Uses of funds $ million

Acquisitions 92.0

Debt repayment 25.0

Transaction costs 3.0

Total Uses 120.0

Arena REIT Equity Raising

Better Communities. Together.
r Title

FY2024 Results Snapshot

23 July 2024 | 17

1. Excludes Acquisitions.

Arena REIT Equity Raising

Summary of unaudited
FY2024 financial results

For the year ended 30 June 2024:

• Net operating profit of $62.4 million (+4.7% on FY2023)

• Distributable income (Earnings) per security (EPS) of 17.65 cents (+3.2% on FY2023)